AMENDMENT No. 1 UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 04-UT-004

PROJECT NAME: Bethel Island Road Bridge Replacement

PROJECT NO.: 0662-6R4043-02 Federal Project No.: BRLS 5928 (024)

1. Parties:

Effective on Apologous, 2009, the County of Contra Costa, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E), a California utility corporation, hereinafter referred to as "OWNER," mutually agree and promise as follows:

2. Purpose:

The parties desire to amend the agreement they entered into effective February 6, 2007, entitled "Utility Agreement No. 04-UT-004", hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement." The Agreement is for acquisition of utility easements and the installation of steel pipe casings in the new bridge for the relocation of electric facilities to accommodate the Bethel Island Road Bridge replacement project. This Amendment provides for the inclusion of joint trench work into the Bethel Island Road Bridge Replacement project at OWNER's cost. This amendment also removes the 250mm diameter welded steel pipe casing for future gas pipeline facility from the project.

3. Amendment(s) to Agreement:

A. Delete the first paragraph of Section 1, "Work to be done", and replace with the following paragraph:

In accordance with Revised Notice to Owner No. 004 dated February 5, 2008, COUNTY shall install twin 150-mm (six-inch) diameter rigid steel pipe casings for future electric facilities (approximately 275 m each casing) and joint trench work including concrete utility vaults in the approach roadway (hereinafter collectively referred to as "CASING") as shown on COUNTY's contract plans for the replacement of Bethel Island Road Bridge, EA 928132L which by this reference are made a part thereof.

B. Delete "Exhibit A-1" and replace with the attached "Revised Exhibit A-1"

4. Remaining Provisions:

Except for the changes made by this Amendment, all provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

5. <u>Signatures:</u>

These signatures attest the parties' agreement to this Amendment.

COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA:		OWNER: Pacific Gas & Electric			
		Day 1			
By		By \	4.27.09		
Julia R. Bueren	Date	Richard A. Gigliotti	Date		
Public Works Director		Manager, Land Energy Delivery			

Note to Consultant: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers. The first signature must be that of the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasure. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313). The acknowledgement below must be signed by a Notary Public.

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California,)
County of <u>San Francisco</u>)ss.

On April 27, 2009 before me, Jennifer Ann LesCallettt, Notary Public, personally appeared Richard A. Gigliotti proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

ninfer am Les Callett

Dated: April 27, 2009

NOTARY PUBLIC

IENNIFER ANN LESCALLETT COMM. #1621312 Z
Notary Public - California

San Francisco County Comm. Expires Nov. 14, 2009

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SILVANO B. MARCHESI

County Counsel

Rv.

Denuty

Z:\GrpData\design\Correspondence\CURRENT PROJECTS\Bethel Island Bridge Replacement\Utilities\PG&E\amendment #1 rev..docx

Amendment No. 1 Utility Agreement No. 04-UT-004

Revised EXHIBIT A-1

Estimated Construction Costs for "CASING"

	<u>ltem</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Unit</u>	Unit Price	% Share**	<u>Total</u>				
1.	2-150 mm Rigid Steel Duct	275	M	\$500	100%	\$137,500				
	Bank (Bridge, for electric)*									
2.	Utility Trench "Ob"	30	M	\$295	58%	\$5,133				
3.	Utility Trench "Oe"	78	M	\$310	58%	\$14,024				
4.	Utility Trench "P"	25	M	\$280	100%	\$7,000				
5.	Utility Vault (1.37m x 2.6m)	1	EA	7,500	100%	\$7,500				
	,	To	\$171,157							
,										
		Construction Engineering =								
	(15% Contract Cost)									
	Design Engineering (10% Contract Cost) =									
	Design Engineering (10% Contract Cost) = \$17,116									
			TOTAL	L Constructi	on Cost =	\$213,947				

NL:
Z:\GrpData\design\Correspondence\CURRENT PROJECTS\Bethel Island Bridge Replacement\Utilities\PG&E\Revised Exhibit A-1 Utility Agreement.rev2.docx

^{*} Includes pipe hangers/supports in bridge

^{**} Items No. 2 and 3 are Joint Trench with Comcast. Comcast is responsible for the remaining share of these items.